



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CANTOR FITZGERALD, L.P., a)	
Delaware limited partnership,)	
)	
Defendant Below,)	No. 162,2023
Appellant)	
)	Court Below:
v.)	Court of Chancery
)	
BRAD AINSLIE, JASON BOYER,)	Consol. C.A. No. 9436-VCZ
CHRISTOPHE CORNAIRE, JOHN)	
KIRLEY, ANGELINA KWAN and)	
REMY SERVANT,)	
)	
Plaintiffs Below,)	
Appellees.)	

OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-BELOW/APPELLANT CANTOR FITZGERALD, L.P.

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

OF COUNSEL:

David A. Paul
Co-Head of Litigation
Virginia J. Cardenas
Assistant General Counsel
Sid Nadkarni
Assistant General Counsel
CANTOR FITZGERALD
110 East 59th Street, 7th Floor
(212) 610-2298

Benjamin R. Nagin
Eric G. Hoffman
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

C. Barr Flinn (No. 4092)
Paul J. Loughman (No. 5508)
Alberto E. Chávez (No. 6395)
Skyler A. C. Speed (No. 6701)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600

*Attorneys for Defendant-
Below/Appellant Cantor Fitzgerald,
L.P.*

787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5300

Tacy F. Flint
Frank J. Favia, Jr.
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1 South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

Dated: June 27, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
I. The Parties Execute the Partnership Agreement	7
II. Plaintiffs Voluntarily Depart CFLP, Breach the Competition Conditions, and File Suit	11
III. The Court Grants Summary Judgment to Plaintiffs	13
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Court Erred When It Disregarded DRULPA	20
A. Question Presented	20
B. Scope of Review	20
C. Merits of Argument	20
1. The Court’s Decision Is Inconsistent with DRULPA	21
2. The Court’s Decision Is Inconsistent with Delaware Public Policy	24
II. The Court Erred When It Concluded Competition Conditions in a Partnership Agreement Must Be “Reasonable”	29
A. Question Presented	29
B. Scope of Review	29
C. Merits of Argument	29
1. Delaware’s Public Policy Does Not Support Application of a Reasonableness Analysis	33
III. The Court Erred in Declining to Sever or Blue-Pencil the Partnership Agreement	37
A. Question Presented	37
B. Scope of Review	37
C. Merits of Argument	37
1. The Court erred by failing to apply the severability clause	37

2. The Court should have blue-penciled the Partnership Agreement instead of calling it wholesale unenforceable.....	39
IV. The Court Erred in its Consideration of the Partnership Agreement by Misconstruing the Relationship Between the Parties	41
A. Question Presented.....	41
B. Scope of Review.....	41
C. Merits of Argument.....	41
CONCLUSION	45
MEMORANDUM OPINION.....	Exhibit A
FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER.....	Exhibit B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allredge v. City Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co. of Kansas City</i> , 468 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1971)	31
<i>Allegis Grp., Inc. v. Jordan</i> , 951 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Barfield v. GuideOne Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 13526604 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 24, 2020) (Slip Op.)	31
<i>Barr v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada</i> , 200 So. 240 (Fla. 1941)	31
<i>Berger v. Pubco Corporation</i> , 976 A.2d 132 (Del. 2009)	37, 41
<i>Boardwalk Pipeline Partners, LP v. Bandera Master Fund LP</i> , 288 A.3d 1083 (Del. 2022)	23, 26
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners</i> , 1997 WL 666970 (Del. Ch. Oct. 15, 1997)	22
<i>Collister v. Bd. of Trustees of McGee Co. Profit Sharing Plan</i> , 531 P.2d 989 (Colo. App. 1975)	31
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 155 A.3d 358 (Del. 2017)	27
<i>E. Carolina Internal Med., P.A. v. Faidas</i> , 564 S.E.2d 53 (N.C. Ct. App.), <i>aff'd</i> , 572 S.E.2d 780 (N.C. 2002)	31
<i>Ekman v. United Film Serv., Inc.</i> , 335 P.2d 813 (Wash. 1959)	31
<i>Emps. Ret. Sys. of City of St. Louis v. TC Pipelines GP, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2859790 (Del. Ch. May 11, 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom. Emps.</i> <i>Ret. Sys. of the City of St. Louis v. TC Pipelines GP, Inc.</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016)	22, 23

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Drennen</i> , 452 S.W.3d 319 (Tex. 2014)	31
<i>Faw, Casson & Co., L.L.P. v. Halpen</i> , 2001 WL 985104 (Del. Super. Aug. 7, 2001)	17, 31, 32, 45
<i>FP UC Holdings, LLC v. Hamilton</i> , 2020 WL 1492783 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2020)	43
<i>Freeze v. Am. Home Products Corp.</i> , 839 F.2d 415 (8th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)	21
<i>Grebing v. First Nat. Bank of Cape Girardeau</i> , 613 S.W.2d 872 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981)	31, 33
<i>Hildreth v. Castle Dental Centers, Inc.</i> , 939 A.2d 1281 (Del. 2007)	38
<i>J.W. Hunt & Co. v. Davis</i> , 437 S.E.2d 557 (S.C. Ct. App. 1993)	31
<i>In re K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P. Unitholders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2410395 (Del. Ch. June 10, 2011)	21
<i>Kristt v. Whelan</i> , 164 N.Y.S.2d 239 (App. Div. 1957), <i>aff'd</i> , 155 N.E.2d 116 (N.Y. 1958)	31
<i>Kristt v. Whelan</i> , 4 A.D.2d 195 (N.Y. App. Div. 1957)	36
<i>Lucente v. International Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Lyons Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Wark</i> , 2020 WL 429114 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2020)	31, 32
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acquisition Co.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199, 1246 n.79 (Del. 2021)	27

<i>Miller v. Am. Real Estate P’rs, L.P.</i> , 2001 WL 1045643 (Del. Ch. Sept. 6, 2001).....	24
<i>Miller v. Foulston, Siefkin, Powers & Eberhardt</i> , 790 P.2d 404 (Kan. 1990).....	31
<i>Morris v. Schroder Cap. Mgmt. Int’l</i> , 2005 WL 167608 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 481 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010).....	21
<i>New Enter. Assoc. 14, L.P. v. Rich</i> , 2023 WL 3195927 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2023).....	25
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013).....	21, 26, 37
<i>Pollard v. Autotote, Ltd.</i> , 852 F.2d 67 (3d Cir. 1988).....	14, 29, 30, 33
<i>R.S.M. Inc. v. All. Cap. Mgmt. Holdings L.P.</i> , 790 A.2d 478 (Del. Ch. 2001) (Strine, J.).....	38
<i>Reddy v. MBKS Co., Ltd.</i> , 945 A.2d 1080 (Del. 2008).....	20
<i>Rochester Corp. v. Rochester</i> , 450 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1971).....	31
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021).....	25
<i>Ryan v. Buckeye Partners, L.P.</i> , 2022 WL 389827 (Del. Ch. Feb. 9, 2022).....	21
<i>S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 435 So. 2d 745 (Ala. Civ. App. 1983).....	31
<i>Smythe v. Raycom Media, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4401811 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 15, 2013).....	33

<i>Sonet v. Timber Co., L.P.</i> , 722 A.2d 319 (Del. Ch. 1998)	22, 26
<i>Stannard v. Allegis Grp., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1309751 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 27, 2009).....	31
<i>Swift v. Shop Rite Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 489 P.2d 881 (N.M. 1971).....	31
<i>Sycamore Partners Mgmt., L.P. v. Endurance Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 761639 (Del Super. Feb. 26, 2021)	24
<i>Tatom v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Trumble v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. of Idaho</i> , 456 P.3d 201 (Idaho 2019)	31
<i>W. R. Berkley Corp. v. Dunai</i> , 2021 WL 1751347 (D. Del. May 4, 2021)	32
<i>W.R. Berkley Corp. v. Hall</i> , 2005 WL 406348 (Del. Super. Feb. 16, 2005)	25, 32, 33
<i>XRI Inv. Hldgs. LLC v. Holifield</i> , 283 A.3d 581 (Del. Ch. 2022)	26
STATUTES	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-1101(c)	37
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-306.....	17, 20, 26
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16602	43
Delaware Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act.....	<i>passim</i>
